

No. 19-857

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GPI DISTRIBUTORS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Ohio Eighth District Court of Appeals**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH A. COLEMAN  
Coleman Law LLC  
16781 Chagrin Boulevard,  
#289  
Cleveland, Ohio 44120  
216.991.4510  
dac@dacoleman.com

ANDREW S. POLLIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Case Western Reserve School of Law  
Milton A. Kramer Law Clinic Center  
11075 East Boulevard  
Cleveland, Ohio 44106  
216.368.2766  
andrew.pollis@case.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 25, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

I. THIS CASE IS THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO  
RESOLVE THE STATE SPLIT REGARDING THESE  
CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS . . . . . 2

    A. The Sewer District Avoids the Court’s Past  
    Decisions That Establish § 2505.06’s  
    Constitutional Flaws . . . . . 3

    B. The Sewer District Cannot Refute the State  
    Split . . . . . 4

II. THERE IS NO PROCEDURAL BAR TO CERTIORARI . . 7

    A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C.  
    § 1257(a) . . . . . 7

    B. GPI Preserved Its Constitutional Challenges  
    by Raising them in the Supreme Court of  
    Ohio . . . . . 8

    C. The Sewer District’s Other Procedural  
    Arguments Are Unavailing . . . . . 10

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Ball v. Gee</i> , 243 Mont. 406, 795 P.2d 82 (1990) . . . . .	6
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Coroneos v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 161 Md. App. 411, 869 A.2d 410 (2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) . . . . .	8
<i>Frizzell v. Swafford</i> , 104 Idaho 823, 663 P.2d 1125 (1983) . . . . .	6
<i>Frye v. Haas</i> , 182 Neb. 73, 152 N.W.2d 121 (1967) . . . . .	6
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Jones v. State of Nebraska, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 248 Neb. 158, 532 N.W.2d 636 (1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Lecates v. Justice of Peace Court No. 4 of State of Del.</i> , 637 F.2d 898 (CA3 1980) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) . . . . .	1, 4, 9, 11

<i>Lyle Construction, Inc. v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources, Div. of Reclamation,</i> 34 Ohio St.3d 22, 516 N.E.2d 209 (1987) . . . . .	5
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 600 (1974) . . . . .	1
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission,</i> 389 U.S. 235 (1967) . . . . .	8
<i>Novosel v. Gusto, Inc.,</i> No. 73575, 1998 WL 842135 (Ohio App., Dec. 3, 1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab,</i> 410 U.S. 656 (1973) . . . . .	4
<i>Penix v. Boyles,</i> 2003-Ohio-2856 (Ohio App., May 28, 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Psychiatric Assoc. v. Siegel,</i> 610 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	, 65
<i>State ex rel. Caulk v. Nichols,</i> 281 A.2d 24 (Del. 1971) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Kras,</i> 409 U.S. 434 (1973) . . . . .	4
<i>Woods Cove III, L.L.C. v. American Guaranteed Mgt. Co.,</i> 2018-Ohio-1829, 113 N.E.3d 62 (Ohio App.) . . . . .	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	7, 8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2505.06 . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 8, 9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2505.11 . . . . .	11
